



© 2019 Koninklijke Philips N.V.
All rights reserved
3000.025.4920.5 (30/10/2019)



>75 % recycled paper
>75 % papier recyclé

English

Important safety information

This machine is equipped with safety features. Nevertheless, read and follow the safety instructions carefully and only use the machine as described in these instructions, to avoid accidental injury or damage due to improper use of the machine. Keep this safety booklet for future reference.

Danger

- Never immerse the machine in water or any other liquid.

Warning

- Check if the voltage indicated on the bottom of the machine corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the machine.
- Connect the machine to an earthed wall socket.
- Do not use the machine if the plug, the mains cord or the machine itself is damaged.
- If the mains cord is damaged, please contact the L'OR Barista customer care center via www.lorbarista.com/support to have it replaced by Philips or get assistance from qualified repair mechanics to avoid a hazard.
- This machine can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the machine in a safe way and if they understand the hazards involved.
- Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older than 8 and supervised.
- Keep the machine, its accessories and its cord out of the reach of children aged less than 8 years.
- Children shall not play with the machine.
- Only use this appliance for its intended purpose to avoid potential hazard or injury.
- Do not insert a finger into the brew chamber to avoid injury. There is an invisible sharp piercer inside.
- Do not insert a finger into the brew chamber when closing the lever.
- Do not clean the milk frother in the dishwasher.
- Do not let water or a moist cloth come into contact with the connectors on the base of the milk frother and on the underside of the milk jug
- In the case of machines with milk frother, only use the milk frother in combination with this machine.

Caution

- Always contact the L'OR Barista customer care center via www.lorbarista.com/support for examination, return or repair.
- After unpacking the machine, never put your machine on its side. Always keep it in upright position, also during transport.
- Never put normal ground coffee or use torn capsules in the machine, as this causes it to get blocked.
- Do not use the machine in combination with a transformer, as this could cause hazardous situations.
- Always put the machine on a flat and stable surface.
- Do not place the machine on a hotplate or directly next to a hot oven, heater or similar source of heat.
- Do not place the machine in a cabinet when in use.
- Be careful when you remove the used capsule drawer. Capsules are hot immediately after brewing.
- Never let the machine operate unattended.
- Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that Philips does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts, your warranty becomes invalid.
- Never pour any other liquid than clean cold water into the water reservoir.
- Do not use the machine at altitudes higher than 2200 meters above sea level.
- Do not use or store the machine at a temperature below 0 °C. Water left in the machine may freeze and cause damage.
- Never flush the machine or let it brew coffee when the spout is not in place.
- Flush the coffee machine with fresh water before you use it for the first time. This causes the system to fill with water, which is essential for the machine to work properly.
- Rinse the water tank and fill it with fresh water every 24 hours.
- All detachable parts of the coffee machine, except the water tank and the drip tray, are dishwasher-proof. You can clean the water tank and the drip tray by rinsing them under a running tap.
- Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids such as petrol or acetone to clean the machine. Simply use a soft cloth dampened with water.
- Descale your machine regularly. The machine indicates when descaling is needed. Not doing this will make your machine stop working properly. In this case, repair is not covered by your warranty.
- Never use a descaling agent based on mineral acids such as sulphuric acid, hydrochloric acid, sulphamic acid and acetic acid (e.g. vinegar). These descaling agents may damage your coffee machine. Instead, use only the L'OR Barista descaling agent which can be purchased at www.lorbarista.com.
- Never interrupt the descaling process.
- The machine is intended for normal household use only. It is not intended for use in environments such as staff kitchens of shops, offices, farms or other work environments, nor is it intended to be used by clients in hotels, motels, bed and breakfasts and other residential environments.
- When disassembling the milk frother for cleaning purposes, do not try to detach the coil holder from the spindle. The coil holder and spindle are one unit and cannot be separated without damage.
- Only use the milk frother to heat up or froth milk. Do not use it to process any other ingredients.
- When frothing milk in the milk frother, do not exceed the maximum level indicated in the milk frother. If you overfill the milk frother, hot milk may escape from under the lid and cause scalding.
- The bottom of the milk frother jug is hot if you pour out milk immediately after heating up or frothing.
- Do not move the machine while the milk frother is operating, to prevent hot milk from escaping from under the lid.
- Correct cleaning of the milk frother is very important for reliable performance and good frothing results.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This machine complies with all applicable standards and regulations regarding exposure to electromagnetic fields.

Recycling

- This symbol means that this product shall not be disposed of with normal household waste (2012/19/EU) (Fig. 1).
- Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and electronic products. Correct disposal helps prevent negative consequences for the environment and human health.

Warranty and support

If you need information or support, please visit www.lorbarista.com/support or read the international warranty leaflet. The purchase of this coffee machine does not exhaust any of the rights of Jacobs Douwe Egberts or Philips under any of their patents nor does it confer upon the purchaser a licence under these patents.

Deutsch

Wichtige Sicherheitsinformationen

Diese Maschine verfügt über Sicherheitsmerkmale. Lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise dennoch sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie sie. Verwenden Sie die Maschine nur gemäß der Beschreibung in diesen

Hinweisen, um versehentliche Verletzungen oder Beschädigungen durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch der Maschine zu vermeiden. Bewahren Sie diese Sicherheitsbroschüre zur späteren Verwendung auf.

Gefahr

- Tauchen Sie die Maschine niemals in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.

Warnhinweis

- Prüfen Sie, bevor Sie das Gerät anschließen, ob die Spannungsangabe am Boden des Geräts mit der örtlichen Netzspannung übereinstimmt.
- Die Netzsteckdose muss Schutzgeerdet sein.
- Verwenden Sie die Maschine nicht, wenn der Netzstecker, das Netzkabel oder die Maschine selbst defekt oder beschädigt ist.
- Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, wenden Sie sich zur Vermeidung von Gefährdungen an den Kundendienst von L'OR Barista über www.lorbarista.com/support, um den Austausch durch Philips zu veranlassen, oder fordern Sie Unterstützung durch qualifizierte Reparaturmechaniker an.
- Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder ohne Erfahrung und besondere Kenntnisse verwendet werden, wenn sie beim Gebrauch des Geräts beaufsichtigt werden oder in den sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts unterwiesen wurden und die verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben.
- Reinigung und Pflege dürfen nicht von Kindern durchgeführt werden, außer sie sind älter als 8 Jahre und werden beaufsichtigt.
- Sorgen Sie dafür, dass Kinder unter 8 Jahren keinen Zugang zu der Maschine, dem Zubehör und zum Kabel der Maschine haben.
- Kinder dürfen nicht mit der Maschine spielen.
- Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nur für den angegebenen Zweck, um potenzielle Gefahren und Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Zur Vermeidung von Verletzungen fassen Sie nicht mit dem Finger in die Brühkammer. Im Inneren befindet sich ein unsichtbarer, scharfer Dorn.
- Fassen Sie beim Schließen des Hebels nicht mit dem Finger in die Brühkammer.
- Reinigen Sie den Milchaufschäumer nicht im Geschirrspüler.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Wasser oder feuchtes Tuch mit den Anschlüssen am Sockel des Milchaufschäumers und auf der Unterseite des Milchkännchens in Berührung kommt.
- Verwenden Sie bei Maschinen mit Milchaufschäumer nur den zur Maschine gehörenden Milchaufschäumer.

Achtung

- Wenn Sie Unterstützung zur Überprüfung, Rücksendung oder Reparatur benötigen, wenden Sie sich immer an das Service-Center von L'OR Barista unter www.lorbarista.com/support.
- Legen Sie die Maschine nach dem Auspacken nie auf der Seite ab. Halten Sie sie stets aufrecht, auch beim Transport.
- Verwenden Sie keinesfalls normalen gemahlene Kaffee oder beschädigte Kapseln in Ihrer Kaffeepadmaschine, da dies das Gerät verstopft.
- Aus Sicherheitsgründen darf das Gerät nicht mit einem Transformator betrieben werden.
- Stellen Sie die Maschine auf eine ebene und stabile Fläche.
- Stellen Sie die Maschine nicht auf eine Warmhalteplatte, direkt neben einen heißen Ofen, eine Heizung oder eine ähnliche Wärmequelle.
- Die Maschine darf während der Benutzung nicht in einem Schrank platziert werden.
- Nehmen Sie die gebrauchte Kapselschublade vorsichtig heraus. Kapseln sind direkt nach dem Brühvorgang heiß.
- Lassen Sie das eingeschaltete Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt.
- Verwenden Sie niemals Zubehör oder Teile, die von Drittherstellern stammen bzw. nicht von Philips empfohlen werden. Falls Sie derartiges Zubehör benutzen, erlischt die Garantie.
- Füllen Sie niemals eine andere Flüssigkeit als sauberes, kaltes Wasser in den Wassertank.
- Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht in Höhenlagen von über 2200 m.
- Benutzen oder lagern Sie das Gerät nicht bei Temperaturen unter 0 °C. In der Maschine verbleibendes Wasser kann gefrieren und Schäden verursachen.
- Spülen Sie die Maschine nicht durch und bereiten Sie keinen Kaffee zu, solange der Kaffeeauslauf nicht eingesetzt ist.
- Spülen Sie die Kaffeemaschine mit frischem Wasser durch, bevor Sie sie das erste Mal verwenden. Dabei füllt sich das System mit Wasser. Dies ist für den ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb der Maschine entscheidend.
- Spülen Sie den Wassertank ab und füllen Sie ihn alle 24 Stunden mit frischem Wasser.

- Alle abnehmbaren Teile der Kaffeemaschine, mit Ausnahme des Wasserbehälters und der Abtropfschale, sind spülmaschinenfest. Sie können den Wasserbehälter und die Abtropfschale reinigen, indem Sie sie unter fließendem Wasser abspülen.
- Reinigen Sie die Maschine nie mit einem Scheuerschwamm oder Scheuermittel oder mit aggressiven Flüssigkeiten wie Benzin oder Azeton. Verwenden Sie einfach ein weiches, mit Wasser angefeuchtetes Tuch.
- Entkalken Sie Ihre Maschine regelmäßig. Die Maschine zeigt an, wenn sie entkalkt werden muss. Wenn Sie dies ignorieren, funktioniert die Maschine nicht mehr richtig. In diesem Fall ist die Reparatur von der Garantie ausgeschlossen.
- Verwenden Sie keine Entkalker auf Basis von Mineralsäuren, beispielsweise Schwefel-, Salz-, Sulfamin- oder Essigsäure (z. B. Essig). Diese Entkalker könnten Ihre Kaffeepadmaschine beschädigen. Verwenden Sie nur den L'OR Barista Entkalker, der unter www.lorbarista.com erhältlich ist.
- Unterbrechen Sie nie den Entkalkungsvorgang.
- Die Maschine ist nur für den normalen Hausgebrauch bestimmt. Sie ist nicht für die Verwendung in Umgebungen wie z. B. Personalküchen in Geschäften, Büros, landwirtschaftlichen Betrieben oder anderen Arbeitsumgebungen vorgesehen. Ebenso ist sie nicht für die Nutzung durch Kunden in Hotels, Motels, Unterkünften mit Frühstücksangebot oder anderen Unterkünften bestimmt.
- Wenn Sie den Milchaufschäumer zum Reinigen zerlegen, darf die Halterung für die Aufschäumspirale nicht von der Spindel abgenommen werden. Die Halterung für die Aufschäumspirale und die Spindel sind eine Einheit und können nicht ohne Beschädigung getrennt werden.
- Verwenden Sie zum Erhitzen oder Aufschäumen von Milch nur den Milchaufschäumer. Verwenden Sie es nicht für andere Zutaten.
- Wenn Sie Milch im Milchaufschäumer aufschäumen, darf dieser nicht über die MAX-Markierung hinaus befüllt werden. Wenn Sie zu viel Milch in den Milchaufschäumer füllen, kann heiße Milch unter dem Deckel austreten und zu Verbrühungen führen.
- Der Boden des Milchaufschäumers ist heiß, wenn Sie Milch direkt nach dem Aufheizen oder Aufschäumen ausgießen.
- Um zu verhindern, dass Milch unter dem Deckel austritt, bewegen Sie die Maschine nicht, während der Milchaufschäumer in Betrieb ist.
- Gründliches Reinigen des Milchaufschäumers ist für eine zuverlässige Leistung und guten Milchschaum äußerst wichtig.

Elektromagnetische Felder

Diese Maschine erfüllt sämtliche Normen und Vorschriften bezüglich Gefährdung durch elektromagnetische Felder.

Recycling

- Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden kann (2012/19/EU) (Abb. 1).
- 1 Altgeräte können kostenlos an geeigneten Rücknahmestellen abgegeben werden.
 - 2 Diese werden dort fachgerecht gesammelt oder zur Wiederverwendung vorbereitet. Altgeräte können Schadstoffe enthalten, die der Umwelt und der menschlichen Gesundheit schaden können. Enthaltene Rohstoffe können durch ihre Wiederverwertung einen Beitrag zum Umweltschutz leisten.
 - 3 Die Löschung personenbezogener Daten auf den zu entsorgenden Altgeräten muss vom Endnutzer eigenverantwortlich vorgenommen werden.
 - 4 Hinweise für Verbraucher in Deutschland: Die in Punkt 1 genannte Rückgabe ist gesetzlich vorgeschrieben. Sammel- und Rücknahmestellen in Deutschland: <https://www.stiftung-ear.de/>

Garantie und Support

Für Unterstützung und weitere Informationen besuchen Sie www.lorbarista.com/support, oder lesen Sie die internationale Garantieschrift.

Der Kauf dieser Kaffeemaschine beeinflusst in keiner Weise die Rechte von Jacobs Douwe Egberts oder Philips hinsichtlich deren Patente. Dem Käufer wird auch keine Lizenz im Rahmen dieser Patente übertragen.

Español

Información de seguridad importante

Este aparato dispone de funciones de seguridad. No obstante, lea atentamente y siga las instrucciones de seguridad. Utilice la cafetera solamente como se describe en estas instrucciones con el fin de evitar lesiones o daños accidentales debidos al uso inadecuado del aparato. Conserve este folleto de seguridad para consultarlo en el futuro.

Peligro

- No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua u otros líquidos.

Advertencia

- Antes de enchufarlo a la red, compruebe si el voltaje indicado en la parte inferior del aparato se corresponde con el voltaje de red local.
- Conecte el aparato a un enchufe de pared con toma de tierra.
- No utilice el aparato si la clavija, el cable de alimentación o el propio aparato están dañados.
- Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, póngase en contacto con el centro de atención al cliente de L'OR Barista a través de www.lorbarista.com/support para que Philips lo sustituya o para recibir ayuda de mecánicos de reparación cualificados y evitar situaciones de peligro.

- Este aparato puede ser usado por niños a partir de 8 años y por personas cuya capacidad física, psíquica o sensorial esté reducida o no tengan los conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, si cuentan con supervisión o formación sobre el uso seguro del aparato y siempre que conozcan los riesgos que conlleva su uso.
- Los niños no deben limpiar el aparato ni realizar tareas de mantenimiento a menos que sean mayores de 8 años y cuenten con supervisión.
- Mantenga la máquina, sus accesorios y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 8 años.
- No permita que los niños jueguen con la cafetera.
- Utilice este aparato exclusivamente para la finalidad a la que está destinado a fin de evitar posibles riesgos o lesiones.
- No introduzca los dedos en la cámara de preparación de café para evitar lesiones. Hay un punzón afilado invisible en el interior.
- No introduzca los dedos en la cámara de preparación de café al cerrar la palanca.
- No limpie el espumador de leche en el lavavajillas.
- No deje que el agua ni el paño húmedo entren en contacto con los conectores de la base del espumador de leche y de la parte inferior de la jarra de leche.
- En el caso de las máquinas con espumador de leche, utilice únicamente el espumador de leche en combinación con este aparato.

Precaución

- Póngase siempre en contacto con el centro de atención al cliente de L'OR Barista a través de www.lorbarista.com/support para su revisión, devolución o reparación.
- Después de desembalarlo, no ponga nunca de lado el aparato. Manténgalo siempre en posición vertical, incluso durante el transporte.
- No ponga nunca café molido normal ni utilice cápsulas rotas en el aparato, ya que se bloquearía.
- No conecte el aparato a un transformador, ya que pueden producirse situaciones peligrosas.
- Coloque siempre el aparato sobre una superficie plana y estable.
- No coloque el aparato sobre una placa caliente, justo al lado de un horno caliente, un calefactor u otra fuente de calor similar.
- No coloque la máquina en un armario durante el uso.
- Tenga cuidado al quitar el cajón de cápsulas usadas. Después de preparar café, las cápsulas están calientes.
- No deje nunca el aparato en funcionamiento sin vigilancia.
- No utilice nunca accesorios ni piezas de otros fabricantes o que Philips no recomiende específicamente. Si utiliza este tipo de accesorios o piezas, la garantía quedará anulada.
- No utilice otros líquidos que no sean agua fría limpia para llenar el depósito de agua.
- No use el aparato en alturas superiores a 2.200 m sobre el nivel del mar.
- No utilice ni guarde la cafetera a una temperatura inferior a 0 °C. El agua que queda en la cafetera podría congelarse y provocar daños.
- Nunca aclare la cafetera ni prepare café con ella si la boquilla no está colocada.
- Aclare la máquina de café con agua limpia antes de usarla por primera vez. Esto hace que el sistema se llene de agua, lo que es esencial para que la máquina funcione perfectamente.
- Enjuague el depósito de agua y llénelo de agua limpia cada 24 horas.
- Todas las piezas desmontables de la cafetera, excepto el depósito de agua y la bandeja de goteo, son resistentes al lavavajillas. Puede limpiar el depósito de agua y la bandeja de goteo enjuagándolos con agua corriente del grifo.
- No utilice estropajos, agentes abrasivos ni líquidos agresivos, como gasolina o acetona, para limpiar el aparato. Utilice simplemente un paño suave humedecido con agua.
- Elimine los depósitos de cal del aparato periódicamente. El aparato indica cuándo es necesaria la descalcificación. Si no se realiza, el aparato dejará de funcionar correctamente. En este caso, la garantía no cubre la reparación.
- Nunca utilice un producto descalcificante a base de ácidos minerales como ácido sulfúrico, ácido clorhídrico, ácido sulfámico y ácido acético (p. ej. vinagre). Estos productos anticál pueden dañar la cafetera. En su lugar, utilice solo el agente desincrustante L'OR Barista que se puede adquirir en www.lorbarista.com.
- No interrumpa nunca el proceso de eliminación de los depósitos de cal.

- El aparato está diseñado únicamente para un uso doméstico normal. La cafetera no está diseñada para un uso en entornos como cocinas de comercios, oficinas, granjas u otros entornos laborales. Tampoco la deben usar los clientes de hoteles, moteles u hostales en los que se ofrecen desayunos ni clientes de entornos residenciales de otro tipo.
- Cuando desmonte el espumador de leche para la limpieza, no intente quitar el soporte de la espiral del eje. El soporte de la espiral y el eje son una unidad y no pueden separarse sin que se dañen.
- Utilice el espumador de leche solo para calentar o espumar leche. No lo utilice para procesar ningún otro ingrediente.
- Al hacer espuma de leche en el espumador de leche, no supere el nivel máximo indicado en el espumador de leche. Si llena en exceso el espumador de leche, la leche caliente puede desbordar la tapa y provocar quemaduras.
- El fondo de la jarra del espumador de leche está caliente si la vacía inmediatamente después de calentar o espumar leche.
- No mueva el aparato mientras el espumador de leche esté en funcionamiento para evitar que la leche caliente se desborde por debajo de la tapa.
- Una limpieza correcta del espumador de leche es muy importante para un rendimiento fiable y para obtener los mejores resultados al hacer la espuma.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

Este aparato cumple los estándares y las normativas aplicables sobre exposición a campos electromagnéticos.

Reciclaje

- Este símbolo significa que este producto no debe desecharse con la basura normal del hogar (2012/19/UE) (Fig. 1).
- Siga la normativa de su país para la recogida selectiva de productos eléctricos y electrónicos. El desechado correcto ayuda a evitar consecuencias negativas para el medio ambiente y la salud humana.

Garantía y asistencia

Si necesita asistencia o información, visite www.lorbarista.com/support o lea el folleto de garantía internacional.

La compra de esta cafetera no anula ningún derecho de Jacobs Douwe Egberts or Philips o Philips respecto a sus patentes ni confiere al comprador licencia alguna sobre dichas patentes.

Français

Informations de sécurité importantes

Cette machine est équipée de fonctions de sécurité. Veuillez néanmoins lire et suivre attentivement les consignes de sécurité et utiliser la machine uniquement tel qu'indiqué dans ces instructions, afin d'éviter toute blessure ou tout dommage accidentels dus à une mauvaise utilisation. Conservez cette brochure de sécurité pour toute consultation ultérieure.

Danger

- Ne plongez jamais l'appareil dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

Avertissement

- Avant de brancher votre appareil, vérifiez que la tension indiquée au fond de la machine à café correspond bien à la tension secteur locale.
- Branchez la machine sur une prise murale mise à la terre.
- N'utilisez jamais l'appareil si la fiche, le cordon d'alimentation ou l'appareil lui-même est endommagé.
- Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, contactez le service consommateurs L'OR Barista à l'adresse www.lorbarista.com/support pour le faire remplacer par Philips ou obtenir l'assistance de réparateurs qualifiés afin d'éviter tout danger.
- Cette machine peut être utilisée par des enfants âgés de 8 ans ou plus, des personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles sont réduites ou des personnes manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, à condition que ces enfants ou personnes soient sous surveillance ou qu'ils aient reçu des instructions quant à l'utilisation sécurisée de la machine et qu'ils aient pris connaissance des dangers encourus.
- Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne peuvent pas être réalisés par des enfants sauf s'ils sont âgés de plus de 8 ans et sous surveillance.
- Tenez la machine, ses accessoires et son cordon hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.
- Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec la machine.
- Pour éviter tout risque ou blessure, n'utilisez pas cet appareil à d'autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.
- N'insérez pas le doigt dans la chambre de préparation pour éviter toute blessure. Elle contient un perforateur pointu invisible.
- N'insérez pas le doigt dans la chambre de préparation lors de la fermeture du levier.
- Ne passez pas le mousser à lait au lave-vaisselle.
- Ne laissez pas l'eau ou un chiffon humide entrer en contact avec les connecteurs sur le socle du mousser à lait ou sous le pot à lait.
- Pour les machines avec mousser à lait, utilisez uniquement le mousser à lait avec cette machine.

Attention

- Contactez toujours le service consommateurs L'OR Barista à l'adresse www.lorbarista.com/support pour un examen, un retour ou une réparation.

- Une fois déballée, ne placez jamais votre machine sur son côté. Maintenez-la toujours en position verticale, même pendant le transport.
- N'utilisez jamais de café moulu ordinaire ni de capsules déchirées dans la machine à café : elle risquerait de se boucher.
- N'utilisez pas la machine à café avec un transformateur pour éviter tout accident.
- Placez toujours l'appareil sur une surface stable et plane.
- Ne placez pas la machine sur une plaque chauffante ou directement à côté d'un four chaud, d'un appareil de chauffage ou d'une source similaire de chaleur.
- Ne placez pas la machine dans une armoire pendant son utilisation.
- Faites attention lorsque vous retirez le tiroir à capsules usagées. Les capsules sont chaudes juste après la préparation.
- Ne laissez jamais la machine à café fonctionner sans surveillance.
- N'utilisez jamais d'accessoires ou de pièces d'un autre fabricant ou n'ayant pas été spécifiquement recommandés par Philips. Votre garantie n'est plus valable en cas d'utilisation de tels accessoires ou pièces.
- Versez uniquement de l'eau froide claire dans le réservoir d'eau.
- N'utilisez pas la machine à café à une altitude supérieure à 2 200 m.
- N'utilisez pas et ne conservez pas la machine à une température inférieure à 0 °C. L'eau laissée dans la machine peut geler et provoquer des dommages.
- Ne rincez jamais la machine et ne la faites jamais fonctionner lorsque le bec verseur n'est pas en place.
- Faites fonctionner la machine à café à l'eau claire avant la première utilisation. Ainsi, le système se remplit d'eau, ce qui est absolument nécessaire au bon fonctionnement de la machine.
- Rincez le réservoir et remplissez-le d'eau claire toutes les 24 heures.
- Toutes les pièces amovibles de la machine à café, sauf le réservoir d'eau et le plateau égouttoir, passent au lave-vaisselle. Vous pouvez nettoyer le réservoir d'eau et le plateau égouttoir en les rinçant sous le robinet.
- N'utilisez jamais des tampons à récurer, des produits abrasifs ou des détergents agressifs tels que de l'essence ou de l'acétone pour nettoyer la machine. Utilisez uniquement un chiffon doux humidifié avec de l'eau.
- Détartrez votre machine régulièrement. La machine indiquera lorsqu'un détartrage sera nécessaire. Sans détartrage, votre machine cessera de fonctionner correctement. Dans ce cas, la réparation n'est pas couverte par la garantie.
- N'utilisez jamais un agent de détartrage à base d'acides minéraux tel que l'acide sulfurique, l'acide chlorhydrique, l'acide sulfamique ou l'acide acétique (le vinaigre, par ex.). Ces détartrants peuvent endommager votre machine à café. Utilisez uniquement l'agent de détartrage L'OR Barista, qui peut être acheté sur le site www.lorbarista.com.
- N'interrompez jamais le détartrage.
- La machine est uniquement destinée à un usage domestique normal. Elle n'est pas destinée à être utilisée dans des environnements tels que des cuisines destinées aux employés dans les entreprises, magasins et autres environnements de travail. Elle n'est pas non plus destinée à être utilisée par des clients dans des hôtels, motels, chambres d'hôtes et autres environnements résidentiels.
- Lorsque vous démontez le mousseur à lait pour le nettoyer, n'essayez pas de détacher le support de la spirale de la tige. Le support de la spirale et la tige forment une unité et ne peuvent pas être séparés sans être endommagés.
- Utilisez uniquement le mousseur à lait pour chauffer ou faire mousser le lait. Ne l'utilisez pas pour traiter tout autre ingrédient.
- Lors de la production de mousse de lait dans le mousseur à lait, ne dépassez pas le niveau maximal indiqué dans le mousseur à lait. Si vous remplissez trop le mousseur à lait, du lait chaud risque de s'échapper sous le couvercle et de causer des brûlures.
- Le fond du pichet du mousseur à lait est chaud si vous versez le lait immédiatement après l'avoir chauffé ou monté en mousse.
- Ne déplacez pas la machine pendant que le mousseur à lait fonctionne afin d'éviter que du lait chaud ne s'échappe de sous le couvercle.
- Il est important de nettoyer correctement le mousseur à lait pour un fonctionnement fiable et une mousse de bonne qualité.

Champs électromagnétiques (CEM)

Cette machine est conforme à toutes les normes et à tous les règlements applicables relatifs à l'exposition aux champs électromagnétiques.

Recyclage

- Ce symbole signifie que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers (2012/19/EU) (Fig. 1).
- Respectez les réglementations de votre pays concernant la collecte séparée des appareils électriques et électroniques. La mise au rebut appropriée des piles permet de protéger l'environnement et la santé.

Garantie et assistance

Si vous avez besoin d'une assistance ou d'informations supplémentaires, consultez le site Web www.lorbarista.com/support ou lisez le dépliant sur la garantie internationale.

L'achat de la cafetière SENSEO® de Philips n'annule aucun droit de Jacobs Douwe Egberts ou Philips relatif aux brevets et ne confère en aucun cas à l'acheteur une licence ou un droit relatif à ces brevets.

Nederlands

Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie

Dit apparaat is voorzien van beveiligingsfuncties. Toch verzoeken we u de veiligheidsinstructies zorgvuldig te lezen en op te volgen, en het apparaat alleen te gebruiken zoals beschreven in deze instructies om te voorkomen dat u per ongeluk letsel of schade oploopt door verkeerd gebruik van het apparaat. Bewaar deze veiligheidsinformatie goed om deze zo nodig te kunnen raadplegen.

Gevaar

- Dompel het apparaat nooit onder in water of een andere vloeistof.

Waarschuwing

- Controleer of het voltage dat op de onderkant van het apparaat is aangegeven, overeenkomt met de plaatselijke netspanning voordat u het apparaat aansluit.
- Sluit de machine uitsluitend aan op een geaard stopcontact.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet als de stekker, het netsnoer of het apparaat zelf beschadigd is.
- Indien het netsnoer beschadigd is, kunt u contact opnemen met de klantenservice van L'OR Barista op www.lorbarista.com/support. U kunt het snoer dan laten vervangen door Philips of ondersteuning vragen van gekwalificeerde monteurs om gevaar te voorkomen.
- Deze machine kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke capaciteiten of weinig ervaring en kennis, mits zij onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben ontvangen over veilig gebruik van de machine en zij de gevaren van het gebruik begrijpen.
- Reiniging en onderhoud mogen alleen door kinderen worden uitgevoerd die ouder zijn dan 8 en alleen onder toezicht.
- Houd het apparaat, de bijbehorende accessoires en het snoer buiten het bereik van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar.
- Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen.
- Gebruik dit apparaat alleen voor het beoogde doel, om eventuele gevaren of verwondingen te voorkomen.
- Voorkom verwondingen en steek uw vinger niet in de koffiezetkamer. Hier bevindt zich namelijk een scherpe priem die voor de gebruiker niet te zien is.
- Voorkom verwondingen en steek uw vinger niet in de koffiezetkamer wanneer u de hendel sluit.
- Reinig de melkopschuimer niet in de vaatwasmachine.
- Zorg dat de connectors op de voet en aan de onderzijde van de melkopschuimer niet in contact komen met water of een vochtige doek.
- Als u een apparaat met een melkopschuimer hebt, gebruik de melkopschuimer dan alleen in combinatie met dit apparaat.

Let op

- Neem voor onderzoek, retouren of reparaties altijd contact op met de klantenservice van L'OR Barista via www.lorbarista.com/support.
- Plaats het apparaat nooit op zijn kant nadat u het hebt uitgepakt. Houd het apparaat altijd rechtop, ook tijdens transport
- Gebruik nooit gewone gemalen koffie of gescheurde capsules in het apparaat, aangezien het hierdoor verstopt raakt.
- Het apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt in combinatie met een transformator, aangezien dit tot onveilige situaties kan leiden.
- Plaats het apparaat op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond.
- Plaats de machine niet op een warmhoudplaat of naast een hete oven, verwarmingselement of vergelijkbare warmtebron.
- Plaats het apparaat tijdens gebruik niet in een kast.
- Wees voorzichtig wanneer u de lade voor gebruikte capsules verwijdt. Capsules zijn direct na het koffiezetten zeer warm.
- Laat het apparaat nooit zonder toezicht werken.
- Gebruik nooit accessoires of onderdelen van andere fabrikanten of onderdelen die niet specifiek worden aanbevolen door Philips. Als u dergelijke accessoires of onderdelen gebruikt, vervalt de garantie.
- Doe nooit andere vloeistoffen dan schoon, koud water in het waterreservoir.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet op een hoogte boven 2200 meter NAP.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet en sla het niet op bij een temperatuur onder de 0 °C. Water dat in het apparaat achterblijft, kan bevriezen en schade veroorzaken.
- Zorg ervoor dat de tuit goed is geplaatst voordat u het apparaat doorspoelt of koffie zet.

- Spoel het koffiezetapparaat vóór het eerste gebruik door met vers water. Hierdoor wordt het systeem gevuld met water, wat zeer belangrijk is voor de juiste werking van het apparaat.
- Spoel het waterreservoir elke 24 uur schoon en vul het met vers water.
- Alle afneembare onderdelen van het koffiezetapparaat, met uitzondering van het waterreservoir en de lekbak, zijn vaatwasmachinebestendig. U kunt het waterreservoir en de lekbak reinigen door ze onder de kraan af te spoelen.
- Gebruik nooit schuursponzen, schurende schoonmaakmiddelen of agressieve vloeistoffen zoals benzine of aceton om de machine schoon te maken. Gebruik een zachte vochtige doek.
- Ontkalk uw apparaat regelmatig. Het apparaat geeft aan wanneer u dit moet ontkalken. Als u dit niet doet, zal het apparaat na verloop van tijd niet meer goed werken. In dit geval vallen reparaties niet onder de garantie.
- Gebruik nooit een ontkalker op basis van mineraalzuur zoals zwavelzuur, zoutzuur, sulfaminezuur of azijnzuur (bijv. azijn). Deze ontkalkers kunnen uw koffiezetapparaat beschadigen. Gebruik in plaats daarvan alleen de ontkalker van L'OR Barista, die verkrijgbaar is op www.lorbarista.com.
- Onderbreek het ontkalkingsproces nooit.
- Het apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor normaal huishoudelijk gebruik. Het apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik in personeelskeukens van bijvoorbeeld winkels, kantoren, boerderijen of vergelijkbare werkomgevingen en ook niet voor gebruik door gasten van hotels, motels, bed and breakfasts en andere verblijfsaccommodaties.
- Wanneer u de melkopschuimer uit elkaar haalt om deze te reinigen, mag u de spiraalhouder niet losmaken van de as. De spiraalhouder en de as vormen samen één geheel en u kunt ze niet uit elkaar halen zonder ze te beschadigen.
- Gebruik de melkopschuimer alleen om melk te verwarmen of op te schuimen. Gebruik het niet om andere ingrediënten te verwerken.
- Overschrijd het aangegeven maximumniveau niet wanneer u melk opschuimt in de melkopschuimer. Als u de melkopschuimer tot boven het maximumniveau vult, kan warme melk van onder het deksel ontsnappen en verbranding veroorzaken.
- De bodem van de melkopschuimer is heet als u de melk direct na het verwarmen of opschuimen uitschenkt.
- Verplaats het apparaat niet wanneer de melkopschuimer is ingeschakeld. Zo voorkomt u dat warme melk van onder het deksel ontsnapt.
- Voor een betrouwbare werking en goede opschuimresultaten is het van groot belang dat u de melkopschuimer op de juiste manier schoonmaakt.

Elektromagnetische velden (EMV)

Dit apparaat voldoet aan alle normen en voorschriften met betrekking tot blootstelling aan elektromagnetische velden.

Recyclen

- Dit symbool betekent dat dit product niet samen met het gewone huishoudelijke afval mag worden weggegooid (2012/19/EU) (Fig. 1).
- Volg de in uw land geldende regels voor de gescheiden inzameling van elektrische en elektronische producten. Als u oude producten correct verwijderd, voorkomt u negatieve gevolgen voor het milieu en de volksgezondheid.

Garantie en ondersteuning

Als u informatie of ondersteuning nodig hebt, bezoekt u de website **www.lorbarista.com/support** of leest u de internationale garantieverklaring. De aankoop van dit koffiezetapparaat betekent geen uitputting van rechten van Jacobs Douwe Egberts of Philips op hun octrooien en verleent de koper ook geen licentie op deze octrooien.

Português

Informações de segurança importantes

Este aparelho está equipado com funcionalidades de segurança. No entanto, leia e siga cuidadosamente as instruções de segurança e utilize a máquina apenas conforme descrito nestas instruções para evitar ferimentos ou danos acidentais devido a uma utilização incorreta da máquina. Guarde este folheto de segurança para consultas futuras.

Perigo

- Nunca mergulhe a máquina em água ou qualquer outro líquido.

Aviso

- Antes de ligar a máquina à corrente, verifique se a voltagem indicada no fundo da máquina corresponde à voltagem local.
- Ligue a máquina a uma tomada com ligação à terra.
- Não utilize a máquina se a ficha, o cabo de alimentação ou a própria máquina estiverem danificados.
- Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, contacte o centro de apoio ao cliente da L'OR Barista através do site www.lorbarista.com/support para ser substituído pela Philips ou obter assistência de técnicos qualificados para se evitarem situações de perigo.

- Esta máquina pode ser utilizada por crianças com idade igual ou superior a 8 anos e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou com falta de experiência e conhecimento, caso tenham sido supervisionadas ou lhes tenham sido dadas instruções relativas à utilização segura da máquina e se compreenderem os perigos envolvidos.
- A limpeza e manutenção não devem ser efectuadas por crianças, a não ser que tenham idade superior a 8 anos e sejam supervisionadas.
- Mantenha a máquina, os respetivos acessórios e o cabo fora do alcance de crianças com idade inferior a 8 anos.
- As crianças não podem brincar com a máquina.
- Utilize este aparelho apenas para o fim a que se destina, para evitar possíveis lesões ou danos.
- Não insira nenhum dedo no compartimento de preparação para evitar ferimentos. Existe um objeto afiado invisível dentro do compartimento.
- Não insira nenhum dedo no compartimento de preparação quando fechar a alavanca.
- Não limpe o acessório para espuma de leite na máquina de lavar a loiça.
- Não permita que água ou um pano húmido entrem em contacto com os conectores na base do acessório para espuma de leite e no lado inferior do recipiente do leite.
- Nas máquinas com acessório para espuma de leite, utilize apenas o acessório para espuma de leite juntamente com esta máquina.

Cuidado

- Contacte sempre o centro de apoio ao cliente da L'OR Barista através do site www.lorbarista.com/support para que a máquina seja examinada, devolvida ou reparada.
- Depois de desembalada, nunca pouse a máquina sobre um dos lados. Mantenha-a sempre na posição vertical, incluindo durante o transporte da mesma.
- Nunca coloque café moído normal nem utilize cápsulas rasgadas na máquina, uma vez que isto provoca o entupimento da mesma.
- Não utilize a máquina com um transformador, porque isso poderá dar origem a situações de perigo.
- Coloque sempre a máquina sobre uma superfície plana e estável.
- Não coloque a máquina sobre uma placa de aquecimento ou imediatamente ao lado de um forno quente, aquecedor ou fonte de calor semelhante.
- Não coloque a máquina dentro de um armário quando estiver em utilização.
- Tenha cuidado ao remover a gaveta de cápsulas usadas. As cápsulas estão quentes imediatamente após o processo de preparação do café.
- Nunca deixe a máquina a funcionar sem vigilância.
- Nunca utilize quaisquer acessórios ou peças de outros fabricantes ou que a Philips não tenha recomendado especificamente. Se utilizar tais acessórios ou peças, a garantia torna-se inválida.
- Nunca adicione qualquer outro líquido exceto água fria limpa ao reservatório da água.
- Não utilize a máquina a altitudes superiores a 2200 metros acima do nível do mar.
- Não utilize nem guarde a máquina a uma temperatura inferior a 0 °C. A água que se encontra na máquina pode congelar e causar danos.
- Nunca lave a máquina nem prepare café com esta se o bico não estiver colocado.
- Lave a máquina de café com água limpa antes de a utilizar pela primeira vez. Este procedimento irá encher o sistema com água, o que é essencial para que a máquina funcione corretamente.
- Enxague o depósito de água e encha-o com água a cada 24 horas.
- Todas as peças amovíveis podem ser lavadas na máquina da loiça, exceto o depósito de água e o tabuleiro de recolha de pingos. Pode limpar o depósito de água e o tabuleiro de recolha de pingos passando-os por água corrente.
- Nunca utilize esfregões, agentes de limpeza abrasivos ou líquidos agressivos, tais como gasolina ou acetona para limpar a máquina. Utilize apenas um pano macio humedecido com água.
- Descalcifique a sua máquina regularmente. A máquina indica quando é necessária a descalcificação. Se não o fizer, a máquina deixa de funcionar corretamente. Neste caso, a garantia não cobre a reparação.

- Nunca utilize um agente descalcificante à base de ácidos minerais, como ácido sulfúrico, ácido hidrocloreídrico, ácido sulfamínico e ácido acético (por exemplo, vinagre). Estes agentes descalcificantes podem danificar a sua máquina de café. Em alternativa, utilize apenas o anticalcário da L'OR Barista que pode ser adquirido em www.lorbarista.com.
- Nunca interrompa o processo de descalcificação.
- A máquina destina-se apenas a uma utilização doméstica normal. Não se destina à utilização em ambientes como copas de pessoal em lojas, escritórios, quintas ou outros ambientes de trabalho, nem é adequada para a utilização por clientes em hotéis, motéis, estalagens e outros ambientes residenciais.
- Quando desmontar o acessório para espuma de leite para o limpar, não tente separar o suporte da espiral do eixo. O suporte da espiral e o eixo são uma unidade e não podem ser separados sem causar danos.
- Utilize o acessório para espuma de leite apenas para aquecer leite ou preparar espuma de leite. Não o utilize para preparar qualquer outro ingrediente.
- Quando preparar espuma de leite com o respetivo acessório, não exceda o nível máximo indicado no acessório para espuma de leite. Se encher demasiado o acessório para espuma de leite, pode transbordar leite quente por baixo da tampa e provocar queimaduras.
- A parte de baixo do acessório para espuma de leite fica quente se derramar leite imediatamente depois de aquecer ou fazer espuma.
- Não mova a máquina enquanto o acessório para espuma de leite estiver a funcionar, para evitar que leite quente transborde por baixo da tampa.
- A limpeza correta do acessório para espuma de leite é muito importante para obter um desempenho fiável e bons resultados na preparação de espuma de leite.

Campos electromagnéticos (CEM)

Esta máquina cumpre todas as normas e regulamentos aplicáveis relativos à exposição a campos eletromagnéticos.

Reciclagem

- Este símbolo significa que este produto não deve ser eliminado juntamente com os resíduos domésticos comuns (2012/19/UE) (Fig. 1).
- Cumpra as regras nacionais de recolha seletiva de produtos elétricos e eletrónicos. A eliminação correta ajuda a evitar consequências prejudiciais para o meio ambiente e a saúde pública.

Garantia e assistência

Se precisar de informações ou assistência, visite

www.lorbarista.com/support ou leia o folheto da garantia internacional.

A compra desta máquina de café não extingue quaisquer direitos da Jacobs Douwe Egberts ou da Philips ao abrigo de quaisquer das suas patentes, nem confere ao comprador uma licença destas patentes.